FIRST AMENDMENT TO PRE-ANNEXATION AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PRE-ANNEXATION AGREEMENT (“First Amendment
to Agreement”) is made and entered into this JQ ay of 2004 by and
among the CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation (“City”), and
FLORIDA PREPARATORY SCHOOLS MANAGEMENT II, LTD., a Florida limited partnership
(“School”):

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on November 17, 1997, School and City entered into a Pre-Annexation
Agreement (“Prior Agreement”) whereby School and City agreed to certain services and payments
from each to the other conditioned on the successful annexation of property into the corporate limits
of the City; and

WHEREAS, School owns certain additional real property which was not included in the Prior
Agreement, and is located in unincorporated Broward County, Florida (“County”) which is
designated Estate on the County’s Land Use Plan and is the property legally described on Exhibit
“A” attached hereto and made a part hereof (the “Annexation Property™); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desires to annex the Annexation Property into its municipal
boundaries and have completed the process required by law, as Ordinance No. 2003-029 was enacted
on December 15, 2003, which annexed the Annexation Property into the City, pursuant to Section
171.044(2), Florida Statutes (“Annexation”), and was the subject of a public hearing before the
Broward County Legislative Delegation on April &, 2004, with an effective date as provided by

Chapter 99-447, Laws of Florida; and

Coding: Words in struck-through type are deletions to text.

" Words in underscore are additions to text,
Asterisks (***) indicate existing text not shown. 1



WHEREAS, School plans to construct certain improvements for School use and ancillary
vses thereto on a portion of the Annexation Property; and

WHEREAS, the City will be providing the Annexation Property with certain public facilities
and services; and

WHEREAS, Owners have agreed to compensate the City in addition to the compensation
agreed to in the Prior Agreement, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this First
Amendment to Agreement for services provided; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have proposed an Interlocal Agreement by and among the City, the
School and Broward County related to the processing of all further permitting approvals, and
inspections applicable to the Annexation Property (“Interlocal Agreement™) which was approved by
the City on April 22, 2004, and is effective prior to formal annexation; and

WHEREAS, the City is willing to enter into this First Amendment to Agreement pursuant to
the authority of the Florida Constitution (including Article VIII, Section 2(b) and (m) thereof), the
general powers conferred upon municipalities by statute and otherwise (including Chapter 166,
Florida Statutes), and the City's Charter,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

L. The foregoing recitations are frue and correct and are incorporated herein by
reference. Any exhibits to this First Amendment to Agreement are hereby deemed a part hereof.

2. School and City hereby agree that paragraph nine (9) of the Pre- Annexation Agreement is

hereby amended to read and provide as follows:

Coding: Words in strusk-through type are deletions to text.

Words in underscore are additions to text.
Asterisks (***) indicate existing text not shown. 2



9. Effective upon execution of this First Amendment to Pre-Annexation

Agreement, the City shall provide all usual public services as provided throughout
the City to the Annexation Property. School further agrees to pay City on or before
the effective date of the Annexation and on the anniversary date each year thereafter,

$19.000-00 $25.000.00. to be increased annually thereafter, by the increase in the
Consumer Price Index, All Urban Areas, Miami/Fort Lauderdale Area, or four

percent, (4%) whichever is less, to a maximum amount of $38.000.00, to City to

reimburse City for expenses incurred in providing supplemental public services to the
Annexation Property. This amount shall be known as the “Payment in lieu of Taxes”
(“PILOT™).In the event that at any time in the future, the Annexation Property 1s no
longer tax-exempt, the PILOT $19.000.00 payment shall automatically terminate and
the Annexation Property shall be subject to all such applicable taxes.

3. Except as hereby modified, that certain agreement between the School and the City dated

November 17, 1997 shall remain and is in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to Pre-
Annexation Agreement as of the day and year written above.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Coding: Words in strack-through type are deletions to text.

Words in underscore are additions to text.
Asterisks (***) indicatc existing text not shown. 3



[

WITNESSES: FLORIDA PREPARATORY SCHOOLS
MANAGEMENT 11, LTD., a Florida limited
partnership

&M ZJ"/“-’/C/ By: Preparatory Schools Management, Inc.,

Print Name_/Scubd ri l (jg {F C aFlorida Mf@(ﬂl partner
' .

By.

William Spruce, Vice President -

Prthame£ thv on Y. M gd ¢z

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF BROWARD )

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State
aforesaid and in the County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, the foregoing instrument was
acknowledged before me by William Spruce, the Vice-President of Preparatory Schools
Management, Inc., as general partner of Florida Preparatory Schools Management II, Ltd., a Florida
limited partnership, freely and voluntarily under authority duly vested in him by said corporation
and that the seal affixed thereto is the true corporate seal of said corporation. He is personally
known to me or who has produced as identification.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this [ dayof
| , 2004,

Vi

Notary Public

Liusg ShaeF
Typed, printed or stamped name of Notary Public

My Commission Expires: §-/§-0 ¥

*ﬂq’ mcofmmmccwss
3 T F Expires August 18, 2004

Coding: Words in struele-threugh type arc deletions to text.

Words in underscore are additions to text.
Asterisks (***) indicate existing text not shown. 4



ATTEST: CITY OF CQCONUT CREEK

J/,/

City Clerk City Manager

[;2 day of /77/;7/ , 2004

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF BROWARD )

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State
aforesaid and in the County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, the foregoing instrument was
acknowledged before me by John P. Kelly, City Manager of the City of Coconut Creek. freely and
voluntanly under authority duly vested in him by said municipality, and that the seal affixed thereto
is the true corporate seal of said municipal corporation. He is  personally known to me or who has
produced as identification.

ny]VITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this / ? day of
, 2004.

-t yi L Conk

Nothry Public

JACQueL YN L Ceell

Typed, printed or stamped name of Notary Public

My Commission Exp'%ﬁﬁ'séﬁ.—‘

YN L COOK o8
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLOR
COMMISSION NO. DD041704

MY COMMESION EXP. JULY 11 5
ELegal CounselNCousins\Docd velopment Services\WNorth Broward SchoolFirst Amendrent 1o PreAnnexation Agreement05-05-04.doc

Coding: Words in struek-threush type are deletions to text.
Words jn underscore are additions to text.

Asterisks (***) indicate existing text not shown, 5




98-519991

MARBLE HEAD SUBDIVISION-SECTION I

A FEPLAT OF TRALTS
0F sRCTION W,

&

MORARD cOYNHTY DRPAATERTY OF
STRATEME PLADDING
SAOWYN RADAQRIARTY,

2t Akt e s 0 AU A R
n -y

[~ e
PRI COUREY PLASSIEN QIKKIER, ¢
n-,-—.i{nn—.--_-p.—-
P g kel bt
shiln_

E:FMEN-S' r?mmmﬂ"

DROBARD DOVRTY EQMAEARIGS
EIYINO A

Tl B i g ke A PR .
oflrifl T}
e gy ’
lh;-‘ -y

AT, [ = -,

WROWARD CRWETY MUARCY and
ADELITIATHATIVE SERTIORE
PIPARYIERY, O0LRYY RECOADE
Sivisiop=-RE000bme RECTION, |

=T

-t}

ToDBREY 47

Y 0¥ B

ARYY, PLAY

ARNS ©
CANGT 43 NAAT, PA. 2, FOS, 46-04 PaALE mon GM'\'. erA.

”» l.-n 8, MLOET BE 85 DALY RRASK P
SOWTE,

e
ABSOBIAYYE EESKIGERE ALD ZWAVAVEAS, KAC.
—" T P, LS U, W B
Sl W} WA i
PasRSt . W

BROSSAD QCURETY FIBARNCYK ALD
ADRNRISTRATIVA SEIRVICED
DEPARTERIT, COBRETY NFCOMOS
DIV RICD-XIRVTEA AROTIHOD,

W A Kbk P AP YR -
B R R
e mrere

=

SARICATI¢r

e . ot B 2 e,

e e e
——— EELEREEE
BT, .E'ii.:"*-"'—" T
== pp—_— '-1-'.':{2.1:9

n-p&.a’b ug:_.g_;

“ll-m
g=a SRR _....-:::

s Tt WA v A v

E'I

-ty -




MARQI;E HEAD SUBQIVISION-SEC:I'ION 1
or n::’:’. nwuwénz::‘::g.é::‘;ﬁ%é;é: ::u RACT COWEYY. FLORIDA. s : '::t_ | {
‘ . = ':.-.':- | o m.‘-“‘:: e . Uikt —-ﬂ--r-—--. al !

- i 2
.'JE:L'“MN

. wchet
™ET R ) Rt 30 hﬁﬁ'\?’-..m‘"__ '-.—E' L I—

LT Of AT
oy

iy}
S Y i
g et {eer o)
setves et @ T et s e ot
i; ﬂ'% S 3 e o

2

] r
e

§

i

s
E ' - oty — -
; e e
f oy

gy h

WLACE 34
LT

1 8 oy

o
"
L3

s

e
| I Sy

i
| &
"
i
h

LT d
A - — 3 "m-'\m,—_.
TTATTER N, COMrcRAr T enawmnn
%tlﬂ arFfaara A} “7‘1\"“‘

FOUM /4 (odegfh
WC I TP T ML 28

[T



' Nov-08=2003 12:23p8  From-RUDEN MCCLOSKY 1BTTH NTST +954T544308 1102 P.002/002

A
P

IIREINRIITY

This Decament o IKSTR # 1015076062

DICDN §. ATRELIVE

€367 6. Yedarsi i-y.. #1861 OR BK 32578 PG 1413

Yuxt Laudardais, FL 33308 FECUROED 01 004/2002 ClaiS P®
s
DR INTY

Faredd [0 Numiwer 7232-07-0010 DOC STIF-D 4, 725.00

Oramas ¥ TIN YTy OEX 112

Cowrgen ST TIN:

Warranty Deed

Thls Indegtiere, Madethis 204 deyof Japuary « 20032 AD., Betwern

Stephanie DrAleswandyo, & married woman, ioloed by her spouss, David A.

n'Alepsandro
of 7w County of  Xroward o w Floxide s RYABIOr, acd

North Browaxd Pxeparatory deell Led., & Florida lipited 1iability
conpany
wheas attees i 1800 W, Commercial Blwd,, Yoyt Iauderdals, YL 33309

of e oty of  Broward ' s Florida » Frantee.
Witpesseth s the GRANTUR, fir do t4 coatidurtion af the wm of

------- wnusasvsuersnas--TION m "Iﬂ)--.n--n--u------——-—---—-- DOLLARE,
el che pood 10 vAMMBR comileniia s GRANIOR it lewd ped by ORANTEE, the cwoelt wharso! & MEFDy SeMTowlkdpd, fmi
Earecd, Yorgalant wnd 30ld 8 (e 566 CRANTEE wnc (RANTIKY beits, noveaon wal stiyom Krevey, On ilowing doacrbed hand, doan,
Tyiag At kg 18 g Commy wl sux of Ploxride wwin
Tracty 33 and 36 ino Block 33 of PALM DEACH FARNS, sccording to PALM
BEACE TARNE CONPANY'S PLAT BO. 3, radardad in Plat Mook 3, Pages 45
to %4, inclusive, of tha Puhliec xecoxds of Paim Basch Ceunty,
riozig:, said lends situate, lying and Peing in Bsoward County,
Plorida,»

Subjsat to ramtriations, rassrvationa and esasemants of recerd. £
apy, and taxey f£o1 the year 2001 snd all subsuquent years.

*paid prupercy now koowsx g8 MARKIE BEAD SMDLIVIRION - EROTIOM 1, Lots 1 throwgh 10,
inclvatve, sccordipg ro the Fiat charenf, a8 tecomimi In Plac Book 1635, Pege 49, nf
the Rublie Escords of Rroemcd Covnty, Florida.

und T gramsl <ol Merchy Uy worrent i e 12 i UAA ad wal) Stfond the same apaicn e il clame of ol darttrn whoampaeer
o Wimess Whereof, ¢ 2eni06 b hercusd sct her band nnd st Oty ad yoa: find sbave wrikes

- I
- R Bl)
B ¢ D'AlLesaandyo
[ Jo 51 KIE 31 Avenes, Liphthnaey Fuist. FL 33044
Mw——-‘ W" (Scel}
rintad Nexwtprng . Anselial David AL sssandrd
Nienaso 2.0. Addrat 4840 NE. 31 Avyste. Lighthasss Peice, P, 13864

STATE OF Floride
COUNTY OF Broward

The forcgoing intumcst wan ackivelclgod befe me din nd duy of JRBGATY ,» 2002 by
Stephania DR'Alansandre

£ha b pecaaealty knoam o ma wrahe by prafusal her Floxida dyivar's

My Commusin tapies

s ! Dk o] W b A AN

Cpe257



‘Warranty Deed -hpv 2 OR BK 32578 PG 1414
Pl 1D puden 7332-07-0010

Pithvax ' ¥
Prist Nawot malieont fo 5AEAAE Waae: Do L ploupsongr

STATE OF JFlorida
COUNTY OF Broward
That

Fomgaieg incirams wex ickowindpl beioy s Dol .’a‘-}'/i-rof &&
David &. Dedlesssndro

wh 1 peaonilly lngwa DM who et produet 3 Florida dviver'sa )

300 v

L Compracyi By ¥ Py Sicmes, b N ey h) B0 LA RN




